

No. 14-462

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECTV, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

AMY IMBURGIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SCOTT L. NELSON

Counsel of Record

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

July 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. This case presents an issue of contract construction that does not genuinely implicate the Supremacy Clause. 4

II. The state court’s construction of the contract is not foreclosed by federal preemption principles. 7

 A. As a matter of common usage, a preempted state law is law of the state. 7

 B. The Supremacy Clause and this Court’s preemption jurisprudence presuppose that state law may conflict with federal law, and supply a rule of decision for resolving such conflicts. 10

 C. The FAA does not bar parties from choosing to apply otherwise-preempted state laws. 11

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	9
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Care Ctr.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	8, 10
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	4
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	5, 9
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	16
<i>Crawford v. Weather Shield Mfg., Inc.</i> , 187 P.3d 424 (Cal. 2008).....	8
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013).....	9
<i>Discover Bank v. Super. Ct.</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	12
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	4
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	10
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	11
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013).....	9
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	11

<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	6, 14, 15
<i>Mondou v. N.Y., N.H. & H. R.R.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	9
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	9
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsburg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014).....	8
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	8
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	5, 6, 7, 12
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	8, 9
<i>Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	4
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	4, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1391 (2013).....	9
 Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const., art VI, cl. 2	8, 10, 11
Federal Arbitration Act	
9 U.S.C. § 1	12
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	12
Cal. Civ. Code § 1644.....	8

Cal. Civ. Code § 1751..... 12
Cal. Lab. Code § 229..... 6, 7, 12

Other:

P. Butler & C. Drahozal, *Contract and Choice*,
2013 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 1..... 5, 6
C. Drahozal, *Contracting Around Hall Street*,
14 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 905 (2010) 5, 6
